



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ARON ENGLISH and RICHARD PEPPE, )  
Individually and on Behalf of All Similarly )  
Situated Individuals, )

Appellants, )  
Plaintiffs-Below, )

vs. )

CHARLES K. NARANG, PAUL A. )  
DILLAHAY, JAMES P. ALLEN, PAUL )  
V. LOMBARDI, CINDY E. MORAN, )  
AUSTIN J. YERKS, DANIEL R. YOUNG, )  
CLOUD INTERMEDIATE HOLDINGS )  
LLC, CLOUD MERGER SUB, INC., and )  
H.I.G. CAPITAL, LLC, )

Appellees, )  
Defendants-Below. )

No. 168, 2019

On Appeal from )  
the Court of Chancery of )  
the State of Delaware )  
C.A. No. 2018-0221-AGB )

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

Of Counsel:

Joshua Z. Rabinovitz  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
300 North LaSalle  
Chicago, Illinois 60654  
(312) 862-2000

Elena C. Norman (#4870)  
Daniel M. Kirshenbaum (#6047)  
YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &  
TAYLOR, LLP  
1000 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19899  
(302) 571-6600

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees*

July 3, 2019

## Table of Contents

Nature of Proceedings.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	4
Statement of Facts .....	5
A.    The Parties .....	5
B.    The Sale Process.....	6
C.    The Merger Agreement .....	8
D.    The Stockholders’ Support For The Transaction.....	9
E.    The Instant Action And The Court Of Chancery’s Decision Dismissing It.....	10
Argument.....	16
I.    The Court Of Chancery Correctly Accepted The Complaint’s Allegations Of Fact As True.....	16
A.    Question Presented.....	16
B.    Scope of Review.....	16
C.    Merits of Argument .....	16
II.   The Court Of Chancery Correctly Declined To Apply The Entire Fairness Standard.....	21
A.    Question Presented.....	21
B.    Scope of Review.....	21
C.    Merits of Argument .....	21
1.    Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Facts Establishing That Narang Was Seeking To Diversify His Investments. ....	24
2.    No Delaware Precedent Supports Plaintiffs’ Argument They Have Sufficiently Alleged Narang Was Motivated By An Urgent Need For Liquidity. ....	28

3.	Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Allege A Flawed Sales Process. ....	33
III.	The Court Of Chancery Correctly Concluded That Plaintiffs Do Not Sufficiently Allege The Stockholder Vote Was Not Fully Informed.....	36
A.	Question Presented.....	36
B.	Scope of Review.....	36
C.	Merits of Argument.....	36
IV.	Plaintiffs Do Not Plead A Claim For Breach Of The Duty Of Loyalty Against Any Of NCI’s Directors. ....	43
A.	Question Presented.....	43
B.	Scope of Review.....	43
C.	Merits of Argument.....	43
	Conclusion .....	45

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>In re Answers Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1253072 (Del. Ch. Apr. 11, 2012).....	33
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....	16, 21, 36
<i>In re CompuCom Sys. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 2481325 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2005).....	23
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics S’holder Litig.</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015) .....	43, 44
<i>Corwin v. KKR Financial Holdings</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015) .....	1, 4, 11, 21, 36, 43
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008) .....	18
<i>Iroquois Master Fund v. Answers Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 7010777 (Del. Dec. 4, 2014) .....	23, 32, 33
<i>Larkin v. Shah</i> , 2016 WL 4485447 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2016) .....	21, 22, 23, 27
<i>In re LNR Property Corp.</i> , 896 A.2d 169 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	26
<i>McMullin v. Beran</i> , 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000) .....	32, 33
<i>In re Merge Healthcare S’holders Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 395981 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2017).....	21, 22, 24
<i>New Jersey Carpenters Pension Fund v. infoGROUP</i> , 2011 WL 4825888 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2011).....	11, 31, 32
<i>RBC Capital Mkts. v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015) .....	43

<i>RockTenn v. BE&amp;K Eng’g</i> , 103 A.3d 512 (Del. 2014) .....	33
<i>In re Synthes Shareholder Litigation</i> , 50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012) .....	11, 13, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>van der Fluit v. Yates</i> , 2017 WL 5953514 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2017) .....	43
<i>In re Volcano Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 143 A.3d 727 (Del. Ch. 2016) .....	21
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7) .....	43
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 251(h) .....	9, 10
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
S. Ct. R. 8 .....	33
